## THIRUTHANGAL NADAR COLLEGE

(Belongs to the ChennaivazhThiruthangal Hindu NadarUravinmurai Dharma Fund)
A Self Financing Co-Educational College of Arts & Science
Affiliated to the University of Madras
Re-accredited 'B+++' Grade by NAAC &An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institution
Selavayal, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India

## Regulations of the College for Ph.D Admission

- 1. Admission shall be made purely on merit basis: PG 55% of marks shall be from the qualifying examination, i.e. PG Degree and another 50% from entrance examination.
- 2. The admission process shall be completed by the Departmental Selection Committee of our College / Research Head adhering to the Ph.D. regulations.
- 3. The Departmental Selection Committee shall be constituted by the Head of the Department with all recognized supervisors in the department as members. The Research Supervisor shall be the convener. The Departmental Selection Committee shall have at least three members; if not, a recognized research supervisor from related disciplines in the institution will be included as a member.
- 4. The Departmental Selection Committee shall conduct the entire process of admission conduct of Entrance Examination, preparation of merit list, list of selected candidates and verification of certificates. The minutes of the selection process duly signed by the Departmental Selection Committee shall be forwarded by the Head of the Institution to the University.
- 5. With regard to a candidate proposing to work on the contribution of living author(s) / person(s), a brief research proposal for conducting Ph.D. and a self-declaration duly certified by the Supervisor shall be forwarded along with necessary permission obtained from the concerned author(s) / person(s).
- 6. The Head of Institution shall assign a Supervisor to each candidate admitted to the Ph.D. programme based on the mutual consent of the Supervisor and candidate.
- 7. The Head of the Institution shall communicate to the University the list of students admitted in the Ph.D. programme along with a list of documents as required by the University. The University will provide a check-list for this purpose.
- 8. The ultimate responsibility of admission rests only with the Heads of the Departments of the college/ Principal of the College. If it is observed at a later stage that the admission accorded by the College is incorrect, the same will be cancelled by the college at any stage of the Ph.D. Programme. The Heads of the Department / Principal of the Colleges shall certify that the selections are made on the basis of guidelines issued by the University.
- 9. It is mandatory for Full Time research scholar minimum three days in a week they need to come to college.
- 10. Publications in UGC Care list/Scopus/WOS/SCI every six months is mandatory for all Full Time and Part Time Research Scholars